

No. 19-1004

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, DEBTORS

TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*, PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

Brief for Petitioner

**Team P. 50
Counsel for Petitioner**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. SECTION 365(c)(1) ALLOWS A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION TO ASSUME A NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY 7

 A. The plain meaning of section 365(c)(1) permits a debtor in possession to assume a non-exclusive license of intellectual property under the “actual test.”..... 7

 1. The term “trustee” is not synonymous with the term “debtor in possession” under section 365(c)(1)...... 11

 2. A debtor in possession’s assumption, without assignment, of a non-exclusive license of intellectual property fails to trigger the “applicable law” referenced to in section 365(c)(1)...... 13

 3. Application of the “hypothetical test” to interpret section 365(c)(1) is inconsistent with other provisions of the Bankruptcy Code...... 14

 B. Legislative history indicates that the “actual test” better comports with Congressional intent. 16

 C. The underlying purpose of Chapter 11 is better served through allowing a debtor in possession to assume a non-exclusive license of intellectual property. 18

II. SECTION 1129(a)(10) ONLY REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE FROM ONE IMPAIRED CLASS OF CLAIMS IN A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN. 21

 A. The plain language of section 1129(a)(10) provides for a per-plan approach of impaired creditors regardless of the number of debtors in a plan...... 22

- 1. The language of section 1129(a)(10) does not create an exception for impaired classes of different debtors nor joint, multi-debtor plans.23
- 2. Pluralizing the Code using section 102(7) does not require more than one impaired class to approve the plan......25
- 3. The per-plan approach does not conflict with other sections of the Bankruptcy Code......26
- B. A per-plan approach is consistent with the purpose and policy of the Bankruptcy Code......28
 - 1. A per-debtor approach essentially grants veto power, undermining the role of the joint multi-debtor plans, and creates individual plans.28
 - 2. The acceptance requirement is only meant for a di minimus level of support for a plan and is not where creditors should seek additional protection......30
 - 3. A per-plan approach does not result in substantive consolidation and the Court can proceed with the joint plan with the approval of one impaired class.32
- CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Supreme Court of the United States

<i>Bank of Am. Nat. Tr. & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	29
<i>Bedroc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	25
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	16, 18
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	32
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	24, 26
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	22
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985)	7
<i>Pittsburg & Lake Erie R.R. Co. v. Railway Labor Executives Ass'n</i> , 491 U.S. 490 (1989).....	27
<i>N.C.P. Marketing Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009)	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	19
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	26
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	28
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	7
<i>Washington Mkt. Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879).....	12

Cases: Circuit Courts of Appeal

<i>Bonneville Power Administration v. Mirant Corp. (In re Mirant Corp.)</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Fustolo v. 50 Thomas Patton Drive, LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Hardemon v. City of Boston</i> , No. 97-2010, 1998 WL 148382 (1st Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>In re FirstEnergy Sols. Cor.</i> , 945 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>In re Herweg</i> , 119 F.2d 941 (7th Cir. 1941)	28

<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	23, 32
<i>In re Meyer</i> , 195 F.2d 263 (10th Cir. 1952).....	28
<i>In re Reider</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>In re Trump Entm't Resorts</i> , 810 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>In re West Elec., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Moses v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 63 (4th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't, Inc. (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp. (In re Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	8, 15
<i>Summit Inv. & Dev. Corp. v. Leroux (In re Leroux)</i> , 69 F.3d 608, 612 (1st Cir. 1995)	9, 13
<u>Cases: Bankruptcy and District Courts</u>	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	25
<i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990).....	15
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11-14
<i>In re Hobson Pike Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 1977 WL 182364 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1977).....	29
<i>In re Loop 76, LLC</i> , 442 B.R. 713 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2010).....	28
<i>In re Marietta Cobb Apartments Co.</i> , 1977 WL 182365 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	29
<i>In re One Times Square Assocs. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 165 B.R. 773 (S.D.N.Y.).....	31
<i>In re Polytherm Indus., Inc.</i> , 33 B.R. 823 (W.D. Wis. 1983).....	29

In re Rhead, 179 B.R. 169 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1995).....31
In re SGPA, Inc., 2001 WL 34750646 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2001)..... *passim*
In re Tribune, 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011).....25

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(2)(A).....10
11 U.S.C. § 102(7).....26
11 U.S.C. § 365..... *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 365(a)7
11 U.S.C. § 365(c)(1)..... *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 365(f)..... 14-16
11 U.S.C. § 1124.....21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a) *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....21, 23, 25, 27, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10)..... *passim*
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)22, 23, 31

Public Laws

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333, § 362(a) (1984)17
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549, § 365(c)(1) (1978).....16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1195, at 57 (1980).....17, 18
S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 59 (1978), *as reprinted in* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787, 584517, 18, 19

Secondary Sources

Alexander J. Gacos, *Reconciling the "Per-Plan" Approach to 11 U.S.C. S 1129(a)(10) with Substantive Consolidation Principles Under in Re Owens Corning*, 14 SETON HALL CIRCUIT REV. 295, 310 (2018).....23
